

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ALYSSA TRUEHART, an individual;  
BRIGGETTE MUNNIS, an individual; and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,  
  
Plaintiffs,

v.

DARTMOUTH CLUBS, INC. dba KING’S INN  
PREMIER GENTLEMEN’S CLUB, a  
Massachusetts Corporation; CRAIG J.  
CABRAL, an individual; CREEP DOE  
MANAGER, an individual; PAULIE DOE  
MANAGER, an individual; KIMBERLY DOE  
MANAGER, an individual; DOE MANAGERS  
4-6; and DOES 7-10, inclusive,  
  
Defendants.

) **Civil Action No.: 1:20-CV-10374-DJC**  
)  
) **COLLECTIVE ACTION**  
)  
) **PLAINTIFFS’ BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF**  
) **MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF FLSA**  
) **SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES..... 1**

**I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 1**

**III. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ..... 2**

**IV. STANDARD FOR APPROVAL OF FLSA SETTLEMENTS ..... 3**

**V. THE SETTLEMENTS ARE A REASONABLE COMPROMISE OF BONA FIDE DISPUTES REGARDING FLSA LIABILITY ..... 4**

**VI. ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS ..... 6**

**VII. CONCLUSION ..... 8**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aguiar v. M.J. Peter & Associates, Inc., et al.*,  
 No. 2:20-cv-60198-AMC (S.D. Fl.)..... 3

*Association of Disabled Americans v. Neptune Designs, Inc.*,  
 469 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir.2006) ..... 7

*Barrentine v. Arkansas–Best Freight System*,  
 450 U.S. 728 (1981)..... 4

*Berry v. Great American Dream, Inc.*,  
 No. 1:13-CV-3297-TWT, 2014 WL 5822691 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 10, 2014) ..... 5

*Bivins v. Wrap It Up, Inc.*,  
 548 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 7

*Cheeks v. Freeport Pancake House, Inc.*,  
 796 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 5

*Clincy v. Galardi South Enter., Inc.*,  
 808 F.Supp.2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2011)..... 5

*Cullens v. Georgia Dep't of Transp.*,  
 29 F.3d 1489 (11th Cir.1994) ..... 7

*Drezler v. TEL NEXX, Inc.*,  
 No. 13-cv-13009-ADB, 2019 WL 3947206 (D. Mass. Aug. 21, 2019) ..... 4

*Gay Officers Action League v. Puerto Rico*,  
 247 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 7

*Harrell v. Diamond A Entm't, Inc.*,  
 992 F.Supp. 1343 (M.D. Fla. 1997)..... 5

*Levi v. Gulliver’s Tavern, Incorporated*,  
 No. 15-cv-216-WES, 2018 WL 10149710 (D.R.I. Apr. 23, 2018) ..... 5

*Lynn’s Food Stores, Inc. v. United States*,  
 679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982) ..... 4

*Marrotta v. Suffolk County*,  
 726 F.Supp.2d 1 (2010) ..... 7

*Mason v. Fantasy, LLC*,  
 No. 13-CV-02020-RM-KLM, 2015 WL 4512327 (D. Colo. July 27, 2015) ..... 5

*Mogilvesky v. Bally Total Fitness Corp.*,  
 311 F.Supp.2d 212 (D.Mass. 2004) ..... 7

*Otey v. CrowdFlower, Inc.*,  
 No. 12-cv-05524, 2014 WL 1477630 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 15, 2014)..... 4

*Reynolds v. Alabama Dep't of Transp.*,  
 926 F.Supp. 1448 (M.D. Ala. 1995) ..... 7

*Selk v. Pioneers Mem'l Healthcare Dist.*,  
 159 F.Supp.3d 1164 (2016) ..... 6

*Singleton v. AT&T Mobility Servs., LLC*,  
 146 F. Supp. 3d 258 (D. Mass. 2015) ..... 4

*Soler v. G & U, Inc.*,  
 658 F.Supp. 1093 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)..... 6

*Stevenson v. Great American Dream, Inc.*,  
 No. 1:12-CV-3359-TWT, 2013 WL 6880921 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 31, 2013)..... 5

*Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor*,  
 471 U.S. 290 (1985)..... 6

*Trinidad v. Pret a Manger (USA) Ltd.*,  
 No. 12-cv-6094 (PAE), 2014 WL 4670870 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2014) ..... 6

*Verma v. 3001 Castor, Inc.*,  
 No. 13-3034, 2014 WL 2957453 (E.D. Pa. June 30, 2014)..... 5

*Weiss v. Youtos*,  
 No. 3:20-cv-00990-slc (W.D. Wis.)..... 3

*Wolinsky v. Scholastic, Inc.*,  
 900 F.Supp.2d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 6

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C § 207 ..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 203..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 206..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 216(b) ..... 4, 6  
29 U.S.C. §§ 201, *et seq.*..... 1
